
1ST 197 1ST 1.616 1ST
2ND 195 2nd 1.695 2ND
3RD 195 3rd 1.796 3RD
4TH 193 4th 2.080 4TH
5TH 193 5th 2.127 5TH
6TH 193 6th 2.144 6TH
7TH 190 7th 2.162 7TH
8TH 190 8th 2.414 8TH
9TH 189 9th 2.436 9TH

10TH 188 10th 2.450 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.046 2 1ST 1.046 13th
2ND 50 1.257 2 2nd 1.254
3RD 50 1.410 2 3rd 1.257 17

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 N 101 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
2 N 102 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
3 N 103 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

4 Y 104 R 50 2 1.410 39 2 8.847 48 1 2.227 43 0 2.068 180 16 5 3.638 16 32 16 0
5 Y 105 46 1 2.983 50 2 1.637 44 0 2.128 50 1 1.573 190 7 4 2.080 4 11 4 0 0 0 0
6 Y 106 47 0 1.652 46 1 2.175 49 2 1.628 44 0 1.325 186 12 3 1.695 2 14 6 2 0 2
7 N 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
8 Y 108 48 1 2.401 47 0 2.808 49 1 1.967 49 3 3.474 193 6 5 2.663 12 18 8 0 0 0
9 Y 109 43 0 6.507 48 0 3.941 42 0 6.488 48 1 3.513 181 15 1 5.112 17 32 17 0

10 Y 110 44 0 2.332 49 1 2.640 46 1 3.052 49 2 2.864 188 10 4 2.722 13 23 13 0 0
11 Y 111 R 45 0 1.610 43 0 1.990 47 1 2.463 44 1 2.445 179 17 2 2.127 5 22 12 0 0
12 Y 112 50 0 1.677 48 0 1.738 50 3 2.196 47 1 3.038 195 3 4 2.162 7 10 3 1 0 1 2

13 Y 113 50 2 1.046 49 1 1.254 47 1 2.334 49 1 1.831 195 2 5 1.616 1 3 1 2 3 3 8
14 Y 114 50 1 1.788 48 0 2.544 47 0 3.354 48 3 2.058 193 5 4 2.436 9 14 7 0 0 0 0
15 Y 115 46 0 2.851 46 0 2.823 49 1 1.668 48 1 2.456 189 9 2 2.450 10 19 10 0 0 0 0

16 N 116 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
17 Y 117 50 0 1.502 49 1 2.799 42 0 2.704 49 2 3.001 190 8 3 2.502 11 19 11 0 0
18 Y 118 47 1 2.729 47 0 1.585 45 0 2.862 46 0 1.400 185 13 1 2.144 6 19 9 0 0 0

19 Y 119 48 1 2.898 47 1 4.938 45 0 2.137 48 1 3.725 188 11 3 3.425 15 26 14 0
20 Y 120 F 49 1 2.070 50 2 1.257 50 3 2.057 48 0 1.801 197 1 6 1.796 3 4 2 3 1 2 6
21 Y 121 44 0 3.678 48 1 2.620 48 0 2.890 44 1 3.235 184 14 2 3.106 14 28 15 0

22 Y 122 47 2 2.783 49 1 1.855 47 0 2.980 50 1 2.037 193 4 4 2.414 8 12 5 0 0 0 0

3
4

10
11
12
14
14
18
19
19
19
22
23

Bruce Buchanan

Bob Baker

Nick Mansfield

Steve Wilson

Andrea Ebbitt

Ben Peters

Spencer Lamm

Competitor

Rich Speraneo

Taylor Ebbitt

 

 

Terry Olroyd

Bobby Cagle

Gary Liles

Greg Thigpen

 

 

Nathan Thigpen

Jason Danley

Dean Bryson

 

Robby Miles

Rich Speraneo Nick Mansfield
Taylor Ebbitt

Bob Baker
Greg Thigpen

Gary Liles

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Taylor Ebbitt
Gary Liles

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1

4/12/2025

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN

Andrea Ebbitt
Spencer Lamm

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Robby Miles

Spencer Lamm
Dean Bryson

Andrea Ebbitt

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

LG TARGET 3

Bruce Buchanan

Bruce Buchanan
Rich Speraneo
Terry Olroyd
Jason Danley

Bob Baker

50
49
50

Spencer Lamm
Spencer Lamm
Andrea Ebbitt

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Greg Thigpen
Nick Mansfield

Taylor Ebbitt

Jason Danley

Robby Miles

Spencer Lamm
Andrea Ebbitt

Nathan Thigpen

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

OVERALL 
PLACE

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

RELAY- 
BENCH

SOY Points

Spencer Lamm
Andrea Ebbitt
Robby Miles
Jason Danley

Bruce Buchanan

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Dean Bryson
Rich Speraneo
Terry Olroyd

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2



1ST 193 1ST 2.041 1ST
2ND 186 2nd 2.116 2ND
3RD 184 3rd 2.156 3RD
4TH 184 4th 2.349 4TH
5TH 180 5th 2.438 5TH
6TH 179 6th 2.449 6TH
7TH 179 7th 2.981 7TH
8TH 179 8th 3.013 8TH
9TH 176 9th 3.028 9TH

10TH 175 10th 3.033 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.762 0 1ST 1.196 13th
2nd 50 1.983 1 2ND 1.238
3rd 50 2.112 2 3RD 1.543 17

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 N 101 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
2 N 102 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
3 N 103 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

4 Y 104 R 46 0 3.291 47 1 3.172 45 0 1.543 34 0 4.125 172 11 1 3.033 10 21 12 0 0
5 Y 105 48 2 1.993 49 0 2.311 49 1 1.196 33 0 3.124 179 6 3 2.156 3 9 4 0 1 0 1
6 Y 106 46 0 2.876 48 0 3.052 45 0 2.431 32 0 3.752 171 13 0 3.028 9 22 13 0 0
7 N 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
8 Y 108 48 1 2.967 43 0 2.886 0 0 10.000 42 0 2.823 133 15 1 4.669 16 31 16 0
9 Y 109 42 0 3.390 48 0 2.419 47 0 3.189 39 0 3.055 176 9 0 3.013 8 17 8 0 0 0 0

10 Y 110 48 1 2.604 48 0 1.673 40 0 3.134 50 1 1.983 186 2 2 2.349 4 6 2 2 0 2 4
11 Y 111 R 47 0 2.507 47 1 2.922 43 0 2.270 7 0 7.853 144 14 1 3.888 15 29 15 0
12 Y 112 47 1 2.186 44 0 3.803 41 0 4.677 48 1 3.666 180 5 2 3.583 13 18 9 0 0 0

13 Y 113 44 0 4.166 48 1 2.746 44 0 2.388 43 0 4.804 179 8 1 3.526 12 20 11 0 0
14 Y 114 47 1 3.093 45 0 1.665 44 1 3.368 39 0 1.668 175 10 2 2.449 6 16 7 0 0 0 0
15 Y 115 50 0 1.762 46 1 2.291 48 1 1.685 49 2 2.427 193 1 4 2.041 1 2 1 3 3 3 9

16 N 116 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
17 Y 117 46 0 1.238 43 0 2.649 47 2 2.629 48 2 3.234 184 3 4 2.438 5 8 3 1 0 1 2
18 Y 118 34 0 1.637 43 0 2.679 46 0 2.456 48 1 1.693 171 12 1 2.116 2 14 5 2 0 2

19 Y 119 50 2 2.112 45 0 4.329 44 0 3.009 45 0 5.219 184 4 2 3.667 14 18 10 0 0 0
20 Y 120 21 0 2.676 47 0 2.849 48 1 3.346 0 0 10.000 116 17 1 4.718 17 34 17 0
21 Y 121 43 0 3.673 44 0 3.498 10 0 2.164 33 0 4.122 130 16 0 3.364 11 27 14 0

22 Y 122 40 0 3.076 48 3 2.263 48 0 3.311 43 1 3.273 179 7 4 2.981 7 14 6 0 0 0 0

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Bob Baker
Jason Danley

Nick Mansfield
Bruce Buchanan
Rich Speraneo
Bobby Cagle
Robby Miles
Steve Wilson

Spencer Lamm

2

6

8

9

14

14

16

17

18
18

20

21

Jason Danley
Bruce Buchanan

Taylor Ebbitt
Gary Liles

22Jason Danley

45
46
49

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP Nathan Thigpen
Dean Bryson

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG
Taylor Ebbitt

Nick Mansfield
Jason Danley

Gary Liles
Bob Baker

Gary Liles
Bob Baker

Steve Wilson
Robby Miles

Ben Peters

Bruce Buchanan

 

Bob Baker

Nick Mansfield

Steve Wilson

Andrea Ebbitt

Greg Thigpen

Robby Miles

Spencer Lamm

Rich Speraneo

Taylor Ebbitt

Dean Bryson

 

Terry Olroyd

Bobby Cagle

Gary Liles

 

 

 

Nathan Thigpen

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

Jason Danley

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1
Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE
Taylor Ebbitt

Gary Liles
Steve Wilson

Rich Speraneo

OVERALL 
PLACE

Dean Bryson
Nathan Thigpen

Bob Baker
Nathan Thigpen

Bobby Cagle

Rich Speraneo
Bruce Buchanan

Bobby Cagle

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG
Taylor Ebbitt

Spencer Lamm

4/12/2025



1st 382 1st 2.118 1st 4
2nd 375 2nd 2.130 2nd 9
3rd 374 3rd 2.245 3rd 9
4th 374 4th 2.361 4th 11
5th 374 5th 2.442 5th 12
6th 372 6th 2.470 6th 13
7th 372 7th 2.535 7th 14
8th 369 8th 2.571 8th 14
9th 368 9th 2.697 9th 14

10th 357 10th 2.873 10th 15

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 17

2 gun IBS

overall

placing

101  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

102  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

103  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

104 Nathan Thigpen Y R 3.638 3.033 3.335 14 180 172 352 13 6 27 13 0

105 Jason Danley Y 2.080 2.156 2.118 1 190 179 369 8 7 9 2 2

106 Dean Bryson Y 1.695 3.028 2.361 4 186 171 357 10 3 14 8 0

107  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

108 Terry Olroyd Y 2.663 4.669 3.666 16 193 133 326 14 6 30 17 0

109 Bobby Cagle Y 5.112 3.013 4.063 17 181 176 357 11 1 28 15 0

110 Gary Liles Y 2.722 2.349 2.535 7 188 186 374 4 6 11 4 0

111 Greg Thigpen Y R 2.127 3.888 3.008 11 179 144 323 15 3 26 12 0
112 Robby Miles Y 2.162 3.583 2.873 10 195 180 375 2 6 12 5 0

113 Spencer Lamm Y 1.616 3.526 2.571 8 195 179 374 5 6 13 6 0

114 Rich Speraneo Y 2.436 2.449 2.442 5 193 175 368 9 6 14 9 0
115 Taylor Ebbitt Y 2.450 2.041 2.245 3 189 193 382 1 6 4 1 3

116  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

117 Bob Baker Y 2.502 2.438 2.470 6 190 184 374 3 7 9 3 1
118 Nick Mansfield Y 2.144 2.116 2.130 2 185 171 356 12 2 14 7 0

119 Steve Wilson Y 3.425 3.667 3.546 15 188 184 372 7 5 22 11 0

120 Andrea Ebbitt Y F 1.796 4.718 3.257 13 197 116 313 17 7 30 16 0
121 Ben Peters Y 3.106 3.364 3.235 12 184 130 314 16 2 28 14 0

122 Bruce Buchanan Y 2.414 2.981 2.697 9 193 179 372 6 8 15 10 0

IBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     X-
count 
LG+HG

GROUP + 
SCORE

Score 
AGGHG score

Spencer Lamm
Bruce Buchanan

Robby Miles

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 
AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANK

Gary Liles
Robby Miles

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1
Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN

Two Gun Overall Results
4/12/2025

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL
Taylor Ebbitt
Robby Miles
Bob Baker
Gary Liles

Spencer Lamm

Jason Danley
Rich Speraneo
Dean Bryson

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

Taylor Ebbitt
Jason Danley

Bob Baker

Bruce Buchanan
Steve Wilson

Jason Danley
Nick Mansfield
Taylor Ebbitt
Dean Bryson

Rich Speraneo
Bob Baker
Gary Liles

Spencer Lamm
Nick Mansfield
Dean Bryson

Rich Speraneo
Bruce Buchanan



Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN
Light Gun Equipment List

4/12/2025

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles LG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Dagger DQ Gunworks
2 Andrea Ebbitt LG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
3 Taylor Ebbitt LG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
4 Bruce Buchanan LG 6mm BR Bat Brux PRT Vortex 15-60 Varget Bart's 105 Hammer DQ Gunworks
5 Nick Mansfield LG 6 BRA Bat ABC Hammerhead Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 Hammer Stephens
6 Bobby Cagle LG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger ITB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer Baker
7 Dean Brison LG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
8 Jason Danley LG 6mm BR Kauger Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD Danley
9 Steve Wilson LG 6mm Hammer Bat Bartlein PRT Nightforce 15-55 N140 Bart's 103 Hammer BBB

10 Nathan Thigpen LG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Wheeler March 10-60 H4895 Vapor Trail Greg Thigpen
11 Greg Thigpen LG 6 BRA Kauger Brux Thigpen Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Berger 105 Hy Greg Thigpen
12 Spencer Lamm LG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Kelbly Nightforce 15-55 Baby Vapor Trail Self
13 Ben Peters LG 6 DASHER Bat Hawk Hill Iva Penius March Varget Bart's 103 Hammer Self
14 Rich Speraneo LG 6 DASHER Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex Varget Vapor Trail Self
15 Bob Baker LG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger Hunter Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Self
16 Gary Liles LG 6 DASHER Bat Brux LRB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Roy Hunter Danley
17 Terry Olroyd LG 6BRA Bat Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's Bullets Speraneo



Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN
Heavy Gun Equipment List

4/12/2025

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Robby Miles HG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Dagger DQ Gunworks
2 Andrea Ebbitt HG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
3 Taylor Ebbitt HG 6mm BR Bat Hawk Hill ST 1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
4 Bruce Buchanan HG 6mm BR Bat Brux PRT Vortex 15-60 Varget Bart's 105 Hammer DQ Gunworks
5 Nick Mansfield HG 6 BRA Bat ABC Hammerhead Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Bart's 103 Hammer Stephens
6 Bobby Cagle HG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger Tracker Caldera Varget Berger 105 VLD Baker
7 Dean Bryson HG 6mm BR Bat Brux ST1000 Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's 103 Hammer DQ Gunworks
8 Jason Danley HG 6mm BR Kauger Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 105 VLD Danley
9 Bob Baker HG 6mm BR Bat Kreiger Hunter Nightforce 15-55 Varget Berger 108 Self

10 Steve Wilson HG 6mm Hammer Bat Bartlein PRT Nightforce 15-55 N140 Bart's 103 Hammer BBB
11 Nathan Thigpen HG 6 BRA Bat Bartlein Wheeler March 10-60 H4895 Vapor Trail Greg Thigpen
12 Greg Thigpen HG 6 BRA Bat Brux McMillan March 10-60 H4895 Berger 105 Hy Greg Thigpen
13 Spencer Lamm HG 6 DASHER Bat Bartlein PRT Nightforce 15-55 Baby Vapor Trail Self
14 Rich Speraneo HG 6 DASHER Borden Bartlein PRT Vortex Varget Vapor Trail Self
15 Gary Liles HG 6 BRA Bat Brux None Nightforce 15-55 H4895 Roy Hunter Cub Smith
16 HG
17 Terry Olroyd HG 6BRA Bat Bartlein LRB Nightforce 15-55 Varget Bart's Bullets Speraneo



Light gun name LG points Heavy gun name HG points
2-gun 
points

Total

101 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
102 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
103 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
104 LG  Nathan Thigpen 0 HG Nathan Thigpen 0 0 0
105 LG  Jason Danley 0 HG Jason Danley 1 2 3
106 LG  Dean Bryson 2 HG Dean Bryson 0 0 2
107 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
108 LG  Terry Olroyd 0 HG Terry Olroyd 0 0 0
109 LG  Bobby Cagle 0 HG Bobby Cagle 0 0 0
110 LG  Gary Liles 0 HG Gary Liles 4 0 4
111 LG  Greg Thigpen 0 HG Greg Thigpen 0 0 0
112 LG  Robby Miles 2 HG Robby Miles 0 0 2
113 LG  Spencer Lamm 8 HG Spencer Lamm 0 0 8
114 LG  Rich Speraneo 0 HG Rich Speraneo 0 0 0
115 LG  Taylor Ebbitt 0 HG Taylor Ebbitt 9 3 12
116 LG  0 0 HG 0 0 0 0
117 LG  Bob Baker 0 HG Bob Baker 2 1 3
118 LG  Nick Mansfield 0 HG Nick Mansfield 2 0 2
119 LG  Steve Wilson 0 HG Steve Wilson 0 0 0
120 LG  Andrea Ebbitt 6 HG Andrea Ebbitt 0 0 6
121 LG  Ben Peters 0 HG Ben Peters 0 0 0
122 LG  Bruce Buchanan 0 HG Bruce Buchanan 0 0 0

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1
Memphis Sport Shooting Assn- Lakeland, TN

4/12/2025

Total IBS points awarded for this match




